

Central California Emergency Medical Services Agency

SPECIAL MEMORANDUM

A Division of Fresno County Department of Public Health

FILE #: F/K/M/T # 04-2024

TO: All Fresno/Kings/Madera/Tulare EMS Providers, Hospitals, First Responder Agencies, and Interested Parties

hul

FROM: Daniel J. Lynch, Director

DATE: February 14, 2024

SUBJECT: Appointment of a New EMS Medical Director

The purpose of this Special Memo is to inform the EMS system of our appointment of a new EMS Medical Director for the Central California EMS Agency. Effective this date, Dr. Miranda Lewis will assume responsibility as our EMS Medical Director.

Dr. Lewis replaces Dr. Jim Andrews, who has served as our EMS Medical Director for over 28 years. A lot has changed in EMS over the last 28 years, and we thank Dr. Andrews for his leadership.

Dr. Lewis is board certified in Emergency Medicine and Emergency Medical Services and serves as an assistant clinical professor for UCSF Fresno. Dr. Lewis earned her medical degree at the University of Washington School of Medicine before completing her residency in Emergency Medicine at the University of San Francisco, Fresno. Dr. Lewis then went on to complete a Fellowship at the University of Washington in Emergency Medical Services. Over this past year, she has been serving as an assistant EMS Medical Director with Dr. Geoff Stroh.

We are excited to begin a new chapter with Dr. Lewis.

DJL:jy